

## PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### FIFTH LEGISLATURE

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1825.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1820.

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1825.

#### MOZART SOCIETY.

Proviso.

ry to the collection of such debts : Provided, That so soon as such Commissioners shall have realized from the property of the Corporation, a sum sufficient to pay all the debts of the Corporation, their powers shall cease; and it shall be their duty to surrender to said Corporation all the remaining property and estates, together with the books and papers belonging to it.

SECT. 17. Be it further enacted, That said Compensation Commissioners shall be entitled to retain to their own use for their services, such sum as may be agreed upon between them and said Corporation : - And in case of disagreement, such sum as shall be determined by the Judge who appointed such Commissioners.

SECT. 18. Be it further enacted, That if the Pre-Directors, &c. sident, Directors and Cashier of such Bank, shall, fusing to give upon demand made by such Commissioners, refuse up property to Contraission- or neglect to surrender to them all the books, paers in their pri- pers, property, estates and demands of said Corporation, such President, Directors and Cashier, so refusing or neglecting, shall thereupon severally become liable in their individual capacities, for the payment of all debts due from said Corporation : and may be And any creditor to said Corporation may have proceeded a, and maintain his action against such President, Directors and Cashier, or either of them, to recover against them, or either of them, in their individual capacities, the amount of the just demand against said Corporation.

[This Act passed February 15, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER CCCIX.

AN ACT to incorporate the Mozart Society.

Persons incorporated.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Horace Gould, Thomas Chase, Junior, George Bates, Francis F. Haines, Aaron Snellin, William Snow, Thomas Chase 3d, Simeon Howard, Nathan Soule, Joseph Lake, John Simmons, Isaac L. Hearsey, William H. Brettun, Junior, Charles J. Baker, Bela

450

to Commissioners.

vate capacities ;

gainst accordagly.

Weld, Simeon Waters, Israel Washburn, Davis Washburn, Samuel Morrison, Henry Aldrich, Abiather Austin, Gideon Ellis, Nathan Crafts, John Enstis, James Starr, Junior, Zebulon Norton, Abram Fuller, and Isaac Billington, together with their associates and successors, bc, and they hereby are, incorporated into a body politic, for the purpose of improvement in the science of Music, by the name of the Mozart Society; with power to sue Powers and and be sued; to have a common seal and to change privileges. the same; to make any by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State; to take, hold and possess, May hold real any real and personal estate, which shall not exceed and personal ten thousand dollars; and to sell and convey or estate to a cer-tain amount. lease the same, with all the privileges and powers usually exercised by similar incorporated societies in this State.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this act, may be enlarged, restrained be altered. or repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting, meeting of said Society shall be holden at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as the how called. three persons first named in this act, may direct.

[] [ This Act passed February 16, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER CCCX.

AN ACT establishing the line between Litchfield and Hallowell.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, from and after the passing of this act, the dividing line, shall pass, between the towns of Litchfield, in the county of Lincoln, and Hallowell, in the county of Kennebec, shall pass and be extended through the middle of Winthrop Stream, instead of any other line or boundary heretofore established, as the dividing line between the said towns ; and the same line shall be the dividing line between the counties of Lincoln and Kennebec.

[This Act passed February 16, 1825.]